Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 195,476 212,294 1,003,356 809,109
Lease liabilities (423) (187) (2,112) (3,225)
Effect of interest rate swaps (450,000) (450,000) – –

(254,947) (237,893) 1,001,244 805,884

Variable rate instruments
Bank loans (2,545,336) (2,429,348) (33,360) (33,348)
Effect of interest rate swaps 450,000 450,000 – –

(2,095,336) (1,979,348) (33,360) (33,348)

Sensitivity analysis

Fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and the Group
does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore,
a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Variable rate instruments

For the interest rate swaps and the other variable rate financial assets and liabilities, a change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest
rate at the reporting date would (decrease)/increase profit before income tax by amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular, foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Profit before income tax
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
$’000 $’000

Group

31 December 2021
Variable rate instruments (20,953) 20,953

31 December 2020
Variable rate instruments (19,793) 19,793

Company

31 December 2021
Variable rate instruments (334) 334

31 December 2020
Variable rate instruments (333) 333

157HO BEE LAND ANNUAL REPORT 2021

NOT E S  TO  T HE
FINA NCI A L  STAT EM EN T S
Y E A R  E N DE D  31  DE C E M BE R  2 0 21

35	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

Estimation of fair values for financial assets and liabilities

Valuation processes applied by the Group

The Group has an established control framework with respect to the measurement of fair values. This framework includes a
finance team that reports directly to the Finance Director, and has overall responsibility for all significant fair value measurements,
including Level 3 fair values.

The following summarises the significant methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values of financial instruments
of the Group and the Company.

Financial assets designated at FVTPL and FVOCI

[…]

Y E A R  E N DE D  31  DE C E M BE R  2 0 21

35	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

Estimation of fair values for financial assets and liabilities (cont’d)

Level 3 fair values (cont’d)

The fair values of the Group’s unquoted investments in private equity funds and unquoted equity securities are determined based
on quotations from the respective fund managers.

The fair values of European property fund and debt instruments (notes) are determined based on the latest available net asset
value of the funds and notes obtained from the investment property/fund manager. The underlying assets of the European
property fund and debt instruments consist of real estate properties which are measured at fair value by independent valuers.
The estimated fair value of the investments would increase/(decrease) if the NAV was higher/(lower).

Due to the inherent uncertainty of valuations of financial assets, the estimated values may differ significantly from the values that
would have been used had a ready market for the securities existed, and the differences could be material.

Sensitivity analysis

For financial assets at FVTPL, a change of 10% in fair value of the investments would result in an increase or decrease of profit
before income tax by $23,128,000 (31 December 2020: $17,443,000).

Financial instruments by category

Financial
assets at

amortised
cost

Financial
assets at

 FVTPL

FVOCI
– equity

instruments

Fair value
– hedging

instruments

Financial
liabilities at

amortised
cost Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group

31 December 2021
Trade and other receivables* 214,293 – – – – 214,293
Financial assets at FVOCI – – 78 – – 78
Financial assets at FVTPL – 231,280 – – – 231,280
Cash and cash equivalents 123,415 – – – – 123,415
Loans and borrowings – – – – (2,545,759) (2,545,759)
Trade and other payables,

including derivatives – – – (14,843) (90,476) (105,319)
337,708 231,280 78 (14,843) (2,636,235) (2,082,012)

31 December 2020
Trade and other receivables* 290,928 – – – – 290,928
Financial assets at FVOCI – – 77 – – 77
Financial assets at FVTPL – 174,431 – – – 174,431
Cash and cash equivalents 118,739 – – – – 118,739
Loans and borrowings – – – – (2,429,535) (2,429,535)
Trade and other payables,

including derivatives – – – (33,500) (78,641) (112,141)
409,667 174,431 77 (33,500) (2,508,176) (1,957,501)

*	 Excludes prepayments, tax recoverable and goods and services tax recoverable.

	 Excludes goods and services tax payable and sale deposits.

161HO BEE LAND ANNUAL REPORT 2021

NOT E S  TO  T HE
FINA NCI A L  STAT EM EN T S
Y E A R  E N DE D  31  DE C E M BE R  2 0 21

35	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

Financial instruments by category (cont’d)

Financial
assets at

amortised
cost

Financial
assets at

FVTPL

Financial
liabilities at

amortised
cost Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Company

31 December 2021
Trade and other receivables* 1,197,605 – – 1,197,605
Financial assets at FVTPL – 225,833 – 225,833
Cash and cash equivalents 56,249 – – 56,249
Loans and borrowings – – (35,472) (35,472)
Trade and other payables – – (16,401) (16,401)

1,253,854 225,833 (51,873) 1,427,814

31 December 2020
Trade and other receivables* 1,080,779 – – 1,080,779
Financial assets at FVTPL – 174,086 – 174,086
Cash and cash equivalents 47,712 – – 47,712
Loans and borrowings – – (36,573) (36,573)
Trade and other payables – – (31,309) (31,309)

1,128,491 174,086 (67,882) 1,234,695

*	 Excludes prepayments.

	 Excludes goods and services tax payable.

36	 OPERATING SEGMENTS

The Group has two reportable segments, as described below, which are the Group’s strategic business units. The strategic business
units offer different products and services, and are managed separately because they require different marketing strategies. For
each of the strategic business units, management reviews internal management reports on at least a monthly basis. The following
summary describes the operations in each of the Group’s reportable segments:

•	 Property investment	 :	 The investment in properties.